FORM PTO-1595

ΞΤ

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Office	101827056	Patent and Trademark
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr	ademarks: Please record the attached original docum	ents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1. Maureen Borland 4. Dan Dixon 2. Diane Fritts 5. Pete Pipes 3. Gene Moran Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) and	2. Name and address of receiving positions of the control of the c	
3. Nature of conveyance:		29/
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: <u>Avenue Ne</u>	estie 55
□ Other Execution Date: 1.&2. 7/17/01 3. 7/13/01 4. 3 5. 7/24/01	City: <u>Vevey</u> State: <u>Switzerland</u> Additional name(s) & Address(es) at	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	191146954	
If this document is being filed together with a new a 4.7/19/01 5.7/24/01 A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	7/17/01 3. 7/13/01
Additio	onal numbers attached? 🗖 Yes 🛮 No	
Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:	oondence 6. Total number of applications and	patents involved:
Name: <u>Eugene C. Ziehm</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00
Internal Address: <u>Legal Department</u>	Enclosed	
Nestle USA, Inc.	☑ Authorized to be charged to d	eposit account
Street Address: 800 N. Brand Blvd.	8. Deposit account number:	
City: <u>Glendale</u> State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>91203</u>	3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if	paying by deposit account
/28/2001 AAHMED1 00000108 140720 29146954	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the copy of the original document. Eugene C. Ziehm	foregoing information is true and correct and any c	attached copy is a true
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
	Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with requi	ired cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of I Box Assignments Washington, D.C.	Patents and Trademarks 20231	
	cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minuse document and gathering the data needed, and of	completing and reviewing

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

JOINT Case: NUG

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we,

- (1) Maureen Borland of 618 Durwood Drive, La Canada, California 91011,
- (2) Diane Fritts of 3030 Altura Street, LaCrescenta, California 91214,
- (3) Gene Moran of 120 Auburn Avenue, Sierra Madre, California 91024,
- (4) Dan Dixon of 12527 County Road 443, St. Joseph, Missouri 64505, and
- (5) Pete Pipes of 711 Oakhill Lane, Fort Atkinson, Wisconsin 53538

believing ourselves to be the joint inventors of the inventions, discoveries and improvements set forth and described in our application for United States Letters Patent for a **PET FOOD TREAT** which we have respectively executed and warranting that we have not granted or agreed to grant to others any assignment, license, mortgage, or other rights or encumbrances in conflict herewith, and in fulfillment of our obligation to make this assignment, do hereby assign, transfer and set over unto

Nestec S.A., a corporation organized and existing under laws of the Swiss Confederation, residing at Avenue Nestle 55, Vevey, Switzerland

its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and all inventions, discoveries and improvements set forth and described therein, throughout the world, together with any and all other applications and patents either United States or foreign therefor, now or in the future, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, substitutions and extensions thereof and all rights to obtain patents thereon, as well as the right to apply for and obtain letters patent throughout the world, including the right to claim priority of said applications under and have full benefit of all applicable laws, treaties and international conventions, including specifically the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

And we hereby severally covenant and agree that we will communicate to said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees, all facts known to us respecting said inventions, discoveries and improvements, and will, upon its or their request at any time, but without expense to us, sign all lawful papers, execute all United States and foreign original, divisional, substitute, continuing, reissue and extension applications and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths, testify as to facts relating to said inventions, discoveries and improvements in any legal or administrative proceedings, and generally do everything reasonable and proper to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees, to receive proper protection for said inventions, discoveries and improvements in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed these presents.

(1) Man Break	(L.S.)
(2) Diane Im	(L.S.)
(3) Mere Moran	(L.S.)
(4) Dank Syan	(L.S.)
(5)	(L.S.)

PATENT REEL: 12105 FRAME: 0505

(1) STATE OF CACIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGIRES) s.s.:
On this 17 day of July , 2001, before me personally came Hauren fanland , to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that (s)he did so as (HRS) (her) free act and deed.
LAURA M. BATTAGLIA Commission # 1311969 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 2, 2005 (Seal) Notary Public Notary Public
(2) STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF LUS ANGELES) s.s.:
On this 77 day of July , 2001, before me personally came have friffs , to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that (s)he did so as (bis) (her) free act and deed.
LAURA M BATTAGLIA Commission # 1311959 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm Expires Jul 2. 2005 (Seal) Notary Public Notary Public
(3) STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ACS ANGELES On this 13th day of JULY On the personally came
On this 13 day of JULY, 2001, before me personally came to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that (s)he did so as (his) (her) free act and deed.
MARIA HAZEL PERRI Commission # 1277454 Notary Public — California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2004 Maria Ahau Ahu (Seal)
(Seal) Notary Public

PATENT

REEL: 12105 FRAME: 0506

(4) STATE OF MUSSICELL)
(4) STATE OF MUMMULL) COUNTY OF BUCH ANAM) S.S.:
On this 1911 day of, 2001, before me personally came described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that (s)he did so as (his) (her) free act and deed.
SHERRY J. COSTELLO Notary Public - Notary Seed State of Miscouri Hott County Ny Commission Expires Feb 2, 2004 (Seal) Notary Public
(5) STATE OF WISCONSIA) COUNTY OF Jefferson) s.s.:
On this 24 day of, 2001, before me personally came, to the known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that (s)he did so as (his) (her) free act and deed.
(Seal) Worker G. Staule Notary Public

RECORDED: 08/20/2001

PATENT REEL: 12105 FRAME: 0507